

No. 23-342

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

X CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
ASU COLLEGE OF LAW
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Gregg P. Leslie

Counsel of Record

Zachary R. Cormier

Arizona State University

Sandra Day O'Connor College of

Law, First Amendment Clinic,

Public Interest Law Firm

111 E. Taylor St., MC 8820

Phoenix, AZ 85004

Gregg.Leslie@asu.edu

(480) 727-7398

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument..... 2

I. The Restriction at Issue Is a Prior
Restraint That Requires a Higher
Level of Scrutiny Than That Employed
by the Ninth Circuit. 2

II. Even Under Strict Scrutiny, The Ninth
Circuit’s Analysis Did Not Consider the
Competing Interests in Establishing the
Government’s Compelling Interest. 7

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. United States,
509 U.S. 544 (1993).....3

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963).....5

Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne,
393 U.S. 175 (1968).....5

CBS, Inc. v. Davis, 510 U.S. 1315 (1994)..... 6, 8

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Com’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....3

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964)..... 11

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)..... 11

In re Nat’l Sec. Letter v. Sessions,
33 F.4th 1058 (9th Cir. 2017)7

Landmark Communications Inc. v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978)..... 10

Mills v. Alabama, 384 U. S. 214 (1966)..... 10

Near v. Minnesota, 285 U.S. 697 (1931)..... 3, 6

Nebraska Press Assoc. v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 4

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....9

Rodney A. Smolla, 2 *Smolla & Nimmer on
Freedom of Speech* §15:2 (2023)3

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... 5, 6

Transcript of President Obama’s Press Conference
(Aug. 9, 2013), <http://1.usa.gov/13pyCLa>..... 12

Twitter, Inc. v. Garland, 61 F.4th 686
(9th Cir. 2023)..... 9

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 4
